
 
 

ORDER OF THE CHAIRMAN OF THE CUSTOMS GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 
 
 

26 September, 2013               No. А/199                Ulaanbaatar 
 
 
 

APPROVAL OF SERVICE FEES 
  

Based on Article 26.1 and 26.2 of the Customs Law of Mongolia and the conclusion 

submitted by the official letter No. 2/2334 of the Ministry of Justice dated June 18, 2013, 

the ORDER is as follows: 

1. To approve the “Service fee amount” in accordance with Annex 1 and the “Test fee 

amount of customs central and branch laboratories” in accordance with Annex 2. 

  

2. To instruct the Deputy Chairman /Ts.Uugangerel/ to monitor the implementation of this 

order. 

  

3. Orders No. 673 of 2008, No. 181 of 2009, No. 361 of 2009, No. 402 of 2010, No. 293 

of 2011 and No. A / 83 of 2013 of the Chairman of the Customs General Administration 

shall be considered invalid. 

  

CHAIRMAN O.GANBAT 

  

  

/ Amended by the order A / 29 of the Chief of the General Customs Office in 2018 / 

  

   



Annex 1 to Order No.199 of the Chairman of 
CGA dated in 2013 

  
FEE OF CUSTOMS CLEARANCE SERVICE 

 

No. Service fee The amount of the fee 

1. For customs clearance of goods and means of transport 

crossing the customs border: 

-Every main declaration 

-each additional declaration 

7000.00 MNT 

1200.00 MNT 

2. When ordering in the temporary customs control zone (in 

addition to the customs clearance service fee) 

1 hour fee: 

-workday 

-on non-working hours, weekends and holidays 

4000.00 MNT 

8000.00 MNT 

3. If the international postal item or passenger goods received 

in the name of an individual is of a commercial nature, the 

customs clearance shall be made on the invoice: 

1200.00 MNT 

4. When writing a cargo manifest (A1) for goods transported 

by motor vehicles, each manifest 

3000.00 MNT 

  

   5 

The head of the customs bonded enterprise shall pay a fee 

for the return of the goods abroad based on the value of the 

activity contract to be concluded at the customs bonded 

enterprise. 

The fee to be paid for entering the goods into the customs 

bonded zone (except for the customs bonded factory) shall 

be paid by the customs bonded zone operator based on the 

value of the goods. / Part 5 was re-edited by the Order A / 

29 of 2018 of the Director General of the General Customs 

Administration / 

         1.0 percent 

  

  

0.1 percent 

6. For sale of main and additional customs declarations, 

appendices to customs declarations and cargo manifestos 

to intermediaries: 
• 1 package 

  

  

1200.00 MNT 

7.   

Customs clearance fees for coal and mining minerals for 

export: 
• per ton 

  

  

  

1500.00 MNT 

8.   

Price of one-time seal on goods and means of transport 

crossing the customs border 

1000.00 MNT 



Annex 2 to the Order No.199 of the Chairman of 
CGA dated in 2013  

 
 
 

LABORATORY TEST FEES OF CUSTOMS CENTRAL AND BRANCH LABORATORIES 
  

Products to 

be tested 

Product 

classification 

code 

Analytical equipment and methods Definitive indicator 
Test price 

tariff / MNT / 

            1 2 3 4 5 

Gasoline cars 

  

  

  

  

  

Article 27.10 • Density meter 

• Automatic distillation tool 

• Octane number determinant 

  

• Color identifier 

• Water volume indicator 

  - Classical chemistry method 

- specific gravity at 20 ° C, kg / m 3 

- Ingredients, 0 C 

- octane mount (Engine, 

- analytical method) 

• Color 

• Volume of water, mg / ml     

• Mechanical mixture ,,% 

• Acid and alkali content,% 

• Copper plane test method 

5000 

15000 

10,000 

 

2000 

7000 

4000 

4000 

3000 

Diesel fuel 

  

  

  

  

  

  

Article 27.10 • Density meter 

• Automatic distillation tool 

• Viscosometer 

  

• Octane number determinant 

• Frostbite temperature 

• Water volume indicator 

      - Classical chemical methods 

- specific gravity at 20 ° C, kg / m 3 

- Ingredients, 0 C 

- Kinematic viscosity at 20°C mm 2 / sec 

(sSt) 

- Number of cetane 

- Frostbite and turbidity temperature, ° С  

• Volume of water, mg /ml                        

• Mechanical mixture,% 

• Acid and alkali content,% 

• Copper plane test method 

5000 

15000 

10,000 

 

5000 

5000 

7000 

4000 

4000 

3000 



Crude oil, oils 

and lubricants 

Article 27.09-

27.12 

Article 34.03 

• Density meter 

• Automatic distillation tool 

• Viscosometer 

• Frostbite temperature 

• Water volume indicator 

 - Classical chemical methods 

  

 - Sulfur content identifier 

- specific gravity at 20 ° C, kg / m 3 

- Ingredients, 0 C 

- Kinematic viscosity, mm 2 / sec 

• Freezing and turbidity temperature, ° C 

• Volume of water, 

mg/ml                                

• Mechanical mixture,% 

• Acid and alkali content,% 

• Sulfur content 

5000 

15000 

10,000 

 

5000 

7000 

4000 

4000 

15000  

Various 

alcohols and 

ethyl alcohol 

  

  

Article 22.07 

Article 22.08 

• Alcohol meter 

• Titration method 

  

• Gas chromatograph - mass 

spectrometer 

  

- The amount of ethyl alcohol, % alkaline, 
g / l 

- acidity, g / l     

- aldehyde, mg / l 

- esters, mg / l 

- methyl alcohol, mg / l 

- soap oil, mg / l 

- furfural, mg / l 

- amount of filling 

- sensory characteristics / color, taste, 

smell and appearance / 

 10,000 

5000 

5000 

7000 

7000 

7000 

7000 

5000 

1000 

1000 

Various wines 

and wine 

products 

  

  

Article 22.04-

22.06 

Article 22.08 

• Alcohol meter and distillation 

apparatus 

• Titration method 

  

•  refractometer 

• Gas chromatograph - mass 

spectrometer 

  

- The amount of ethyl alcohol, % alkaline, 
g / l 

- acidity, g / l 

- volatile acid, g / l 

- dry matter,% 

- methyl alcohol, mg / l 

- amount of filling 

- sensory characteristics / color, taste, 

smell and appearance / 

10,000 

 

5000 

5000 

5000 

7000 

7000 

1000 

1000 



Beer Article 22.03 • pH meter 

     - Spirtomer, Distillation 

            device, 

     - Hydrometer 

     - Stopwatch 

        

- рН 

- amount of ethyl alcohol,% 

- percentage of extract, g / cm 3 

- density of the original juice,% 

- foam stabilization, min 

- foaming, mm 

- amount of filling 

- sensory characteristics / color, taste, 

smell and appearance / 

 

3000 

10,000 

4000 

3000 

2000 

5000 

1000 

1000 

Tobacco and 

tobacco 

products 

  

Article 24.02-

24.03 

  

• Gas chromatograph - mass 

spectrometer 

- Cigarette machine, humidifier 

- In the flue gas condensate amount of 

nicotine, mg / yr 

- Total dry without nicotine amount of 

residue, mg / yr 

- Total length, filter length, diameter, 

particle width, mm   

25000 

  

25000 

5000 

Food products 

  

  

  - Atomic absorption spectrometer - Lead, rrm 

- Zinc, rrm 

- Copper, rrm 

- Cadmium, rrm 

20,000 
/ each 

element / 
 

Drugs and 
psychotropic 
substances 

/ quality 

analysis / 

Chapters 12, 13 

and 29 

• Gas chromatograph - mass 

spectrometer 

• IONSCAN-400B 

  

• Infrared spectrometer 

  

• Drug and psychotropic 

substance tester 

13 types of narcotic and psychotropic 

substances specified in the annexes to the 

1961 Convention on Narcotic Drugs, 1972, 

and the 1971 Convention on Psychotropic 

Substances 

  

30,000 

 

20,000 

 

20,000 

 

5000 

/ each tester / 



Explosives / 
quality 
analysis / 

Chapter 36 • IONSCAN-400B • 15 types of explosives contained in the 

instrument identification database 20,000 

  

Qualitative 

analysis of 

various 

chemicals 
 

  

 15, chapters 
25,27-29,31-
34,38 

- -Ultraviolet spectrometer • Spectrum, nomenclature and other 

relevant parameters of the substance 
20,000 

- -Gas chromatograph- mass 
spectrometer 

• Spectrum, nomenclature and other 

relevant parameters of the substance 30,000 

• Classical chemical methods • Ion recognition 10,000 

• pH meter • determine the pH 5000 

• Liquid nitrogen extraction device • Liquid nitrogen, l 5000 

Quantitative 

analysis of 

chemicals 

-Infrared spectrophotometer • Quantitative analysis of the 

substance,% 

30,000 

-Gas chromatograph- mass 
spectrometer 

• Quantitative analysis of the substance, 

mg / l 

35000 

• Titration method / standard 

solution / 

• Determination of base content,% 20,000 

• Density meter • Density, g / cm 3 5000 

Chemicals 

and mineral 

raw materials 

and alloys 

Chapters 25-29, 

31-34, 38 

•  XRF tool 

  

• Qualitative analysis 

• Semi-quantitative analysis of elements 

/ initial stage /,% 

• Detailed analysis of each element /,%, 

ppm 

30,000 

30,000 

  

2000 

Iron ore, 

concentrates 

Article 26.01 • Volume method 

• Photometer 

• Atomic absorption spectrometer 

• iron content,% 

• iron content,% 

• gold content (AAC), g / t 

76800 

20,000 

20,000 



and 

agglomerates 

• Weight method 

  

• gold content (test tube), g / t 

• silver content, g / t 

• humidity,% 

50,000 

20,000 

11000 

 Fluorite Article 25.29 • Titration method 

  

  - Weight method 

 - Calcium carbonate,% 

  - Calcium fluoride,% 

 - humidity,% 

25000 

50,000 

11000 

Zinc ore and 

concentrate 

Article 26.08 • Volume method 

• Atomic absorption spectrometer 

  

• Weight method 

  

• Zinc content,% 

• Zinc content (AAC),% 

• Gold content (AAC), g / t 

• Gold content / test /, g / t 

• Silver content, g / t 

•  Moisture,% 

30,000 

20,000 

20,000 

50,000 

20,000 

11000 

Lead ore and 

concentrate 

Article 26.07 • Volume method 

• Atomic absorption spectrometer 

  

• Weight method 

  

• lead content,% 

• lead content (AAC),% 

• gold content (AAC), g / t 

• gold content (test tube), g / t 

• silver content, g / t 

•  humidity,% 

25000 

20,000 

20,000 

50,000 

20,000 

11000 

Copper ore 

and 

concentrate 

Article 26.03 • Volume method 

• Atomic absorption spectrometer 

  

• Weight method 

• Copper content,% 

• Copper content (AAC),% 

• gold content (AAC), g / t 

• gold content (test tube), g / t 

• silver content, g / t 

•  humidity,% 

36000 

20,000 

20,000 

50,000 

20,000 

11000 



Goat 

cashmere 

  

  

 

Article 51.02 

Article 51.05 

• Determinant of diameter 

• Graphic method 

• Weight method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Compression apparatus 

• Humidifier 

• average diameter, μm 

- average length, mm 

- structure,% 

• Oily (by distillation),% 

• Oily (by injection),% 

• Moisture,% 

7000 

8000 

14000 

15000 

10,000 

7000 

Camel wool 

  

  

  

Article 51.02 

Article 51.05 

• Determinant of diameter 

• Graphic method 

• Weight method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Compression apparatus 

• Humidifier 

- average diameter, μm 

- average length, mm 

• Structure,% 

• Oily (by distillation),% 

• Oily (by injection),% 

• Moisture,% 

7000 

8000 

14000 

15000 

10,000 

7000 

Hair, recycled 

short wool and 

cashmere 

Article 51.03 

Article 51.05 

• Determinant of diameter 

• Graphic method 

• Weight method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Humidifier 

- average particle diameter, μm 

- average fiber length, mm 

• Structure,% 

• Oily (by distillation),% 

• Moisture,% 

7000 

8000 

19000 

15000 

7000 

Shredded 

wool 

 

  

Article 51.02 • Graphic method 

• Weight method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Humidifier 

• pH meter 

- average length of wool, mm 

• Structure,% 

• oily (by distillation),% 

• humidity,% 

• рН 

8000 

19000 

15000 

7000 

6000 

Sheep wool 

  

  

   

Article 51.01 

Article 51.05 

• Determinant of diameter 

• Weight method 

• Graphic method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Compression apparatus 

• Humidifier 

• Wool particle diameter, μm 

• Hair composition,% 

• Average length, mm 

• Oily (by distillation),% 

• Oily (by injection),% 

• Moisture,% 

7000 

19000 

8000 

15000 

10,000 

7000 

Yak wool Article 51.02 • Determinant of diameter • Average diameter, μm 7000 



Article 51.05 • Graphic method 

• Weight method 

• Soksoletyn apparatus 

• Compression apparatus 

• Humidifier 

• Average length, mm 

  - structure,% 

  - oily (by distillation),% 

  - oily / compressed method /,% 

  - humidity,% 

8000 

14000 

15000 

10,000 

7000 

Spinning 

products 

  

Chapters 52-55 • Linear density determinant 

• Chemical methods 

• Linear density, text 

Structure: /% / 

• 1- component 

• 2-component 

• 3 or more components 

10200 

 

18000 

27500 

35500 

 Textile 

products 

1. group • Cutting apparatus and weighing 

method 

• Chemical methods 

• Weight of 1 m 2 , g / m² 

Composition: /% / 

• 1- component 

• 2-component 

• 3 or more components 

8700 

 

18000 

24500 

35500 

Knitted 

products 

60 chapters • Cutting apparatus and weighing 

method 

• Chemical methods 

• Weight of 1 m 2 , g / m² 

Composition: /% / 

• 1- component 

• 2-component 

• 3 or more components 

8700 

 

18000 

24500 

35500 

  

 
 


